
 

 

The North & South Trust Limited 

P O Box 56 228, Dominion Road, Auckland 1446 

The North & South Trust Limited (NSTL) is a special purpose not-for-profit company that conducts class 4 

gambling mainly to distribute in the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga regions.  

The North & South Trust Limited is pleased to announce that during the month of December 2016 distributed 

$491,683.11 (net of refunds) to the community. These funds were used primarily for the development of 

amateur rugby and local communities within the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga Regions.  A special 

thank you is given to the venues and their staff who operated the gaming machines on behalf of NSTL, due 

to their continued support the NSTL Net Proceeds Committee were able to support the following 

organisations throughout the period:  

 

1 December 2016 – 31 December 2016 

Approved Applications: 
 

Recipient 
 Amount 
Paid  

Auckland Rugby Union Inc $300,000.00  

Bay of Plenty Rugby Union Inc $7,500.00  

Courage Trust $15,000.00  

Destination Napier Inc $18,000.00  

East Tamaki Rugby Football Club Inc $6,790.00  

Eden Park Trust Board $15,000.00  

Grammar Junior Rugby Football Club Inc $4,899.00  

Hawkes Bay Basketball Foundation Inc $18,700.00  

Hawkes Bay Youth Trust $2,387.00  

Mairangi Bay Surf Lifesaving Club Inc $4,500.00  

Maraenui Donations Inc $2,500.00  

Menz Shed Napier Trust $2,812.00  

Mercy Hospice Auckland Ltd $4,000.00  

North Harbour Rugby Football Union Inc $5,249.00  

NZ Rugby Union $22,500.00  

Omakere School $3,129.00  

Papakura City BMX Club $1,800.00  

Parkinsons Society of Hawkes Bay Inc $2,112.00  

Pure Freestyle Community Foundation Ltd $19,646.00  

Richmond Rovers Rugby League & Sports Club Inc $6,250.00  

Sir Peter Blake Marine Education & Recreation Board $4,694.00  

St Paul's College $3,976.00  

Suburbs Rugby Football Club Inc $18,000.00  

Waitakere City Rugby Football & Sports Club Inc $10,551.00  

 
$499,995.00  

 



 

Refunds Received: 
 Bay of Plenty Sports & Cultural Club Inc $        (81.50) 

Clive Rugby & Sports Club Inc $   (1,165.79) 

Cool Bananas Youthwork Trust $        (83.66) 

Maraenui Rugby & Sports Association Inc $      (552.17) 

North Harbour Rugby Football Union Inc $        (27.24) 

NZ Lions Sports & Cultural Club Inc $   (5,000.00) 

Otahuhu Rugby Football Club Inc $   (1,166.63) 

Point Chevalier Rugby League Football Club $      (194.90) 

Shotokan Karate Hawkes Bay Inc $        (40.00) 

 
-$8,311.89 

 

Declined Applications: 

Action Education Inc 

Alliance Francaise Auckland Inc 

Alzheimers Society Hastings Inc 

Amped4life Trust 

Aotearoa Maori Tag Football Inc 

Aphasia NZ Charitable Trust 

Art Hawkes Bay Inc 

Arthritis Foundation of NZ Inc 

Asia NZ Foundation 

Athletics NZ Inc 

Auckland Chinese Library 

Auckland Grammar Rowing Club Inc 

Auckland Grammar School 

Auckland Regional Outrigger Canoe Association 

Auckland Rowing Regional Performance Centre 

Auckland Rugby Union Inc 

Baradene College 

Big Buddy Mentoring Trust 

Bowls Napier Inc 

Brain Injury Association (Hawkes Bay) Inc 

Brothers In Arms Chartiable Trust Board 

CanTeen Auckland 

Central Football Inc 

Clive Rugby & Sports Club Inc 

Clubs of Auckland Inc 

Connected Media Trust 

Courage Trust 

Cystic Fibrosis Association of NZ 

Diabetes NZ Auckland Branch 

Eden-Roskill District Cricket Club 

Ellerslie Association Football Club Inc 

Forrest Hill Milford United Football Club Inc 

Franklin Gymsports 

Glendowie College 



 

Graeme Dingle Foundation (Foundation for Youth Development) 

Great Potentials Foundation 

Haeata Ocean Sports Inc 

Harbour Raiders Volleyball Club Inc 

Hastings Boys High School 

Hastings Tennis & Squash Club Inc 

Hauraki Ice Racing Club Inc 

Havelock North Intermediate 

Hawkes Bay Basketball Foundation Inc 

Hawkes Bay Community Fitness Centre Trust 

Hawkes Bay Cricket Association Inc 

Hawkes Bay Golf Club Inc 

Hawkes Bay Jet Sports Club Inc 

Hawkes Bay Polo Club Inc 

Hawkes Bay United Football Inc 

Hockey NZ 

Hukarere Girls College 

Inner City Womens Group 

Jonesy's Youth Foundation 

Mapura Studios 

Maraenui Bilingual School 

Marcellin College 

Massey High School 

May Road School 

Middlemore Foundation for Health Innovation 

Mobility Assistance Dogs Trust 

Monte Cecilia School 

Moteo Te Kohanga Reo 

Mt Albert Ponsonby AFC Inc 

Mt Eden Swimming Club Inc 

Napier Events Inc 

Napier Marist Football Club Inc 

Napier Technical Old Boys Football Club Inc 

Netball Northern Zone Inc 

North Harbour Basketball Assn Inc 

North Harbour Rugby Football Union Inc 

North Rodney Blue Light Ventures Inc 

North Shore Events Centre Trust 

North Shore Group Riding for the Disabled Inc 

NorthSport Academy Ltd 

NZ Angling & Casting Association 

NZ Council of Victim Support Groups Inc 

NZ Spinal Trust 

NZ Water Polo Association 

Onehunga High School 

Oranga Primary School 

Parent to Parent Auckland 
Pettigrew Green Arena (Regional Indoor Sport & Events Centre 
Trust) 



 

Point Chevalier Bowling Club 

Point England School 

Pukekohe Association Football Club Inc 

RNZPS Auckland City Area Inc - Plunket 

Ronald McDonald House Charities NZ 

Roopa Aur Aap Charitable Trust 

Royal NZ SPCA 

Royal Oak Primary School 

SADD Aotearoa 

South City Indoor Bowls Club Inc 

Sport 4 Everyone 

Sport Hawkes Bay 

Sportslink Charitable Trust 

St Paul's College 

Star Jam Charitable Trust 

Stuttering Treatment and Research Trust 

Surfing NZ Inc 

Tamaki Community Development Trust 

Tamatea Primary School 

Tauranga Youth Development Team 

Te Waipuna Puawai Mercy Oasis Ltd 

Te Whakaora Tangata 

The Parenting Place Inc 

The Spartakiade  Trust 

Totara Hospice South Auckland 

Upper Harbour Primary School 

Waitemata Rugby Union Football & Sports Club 

Whanau Marama Parenting Ltd 

YMCA of Auckland Inc 

Youth Search and Rescue Tauranga 

 

 

It is noted that several applications were returned to organisations whose application fell outside the 

authorised purpose of The North & South Trust Limited as approved by the Department of Internal Affairs. 

Due to these applications ineligibility they were not considered by the Net Proceeds Committee. 


